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CLIMATE CHANGE & GROUNDWATER RESOURCES

In the A2 (B2) emissions 
scenario, 18.4–19.3% of 
the global population 
of 10.7 (9.1) billion would 
be affected by 
groundwater recharge
decreases of at least 
10%, and 4.8–5.7% (3.8–
3.8%) of the global 
population would fall 
within the two highest 
vulnerability classes.

Impact of climate change on long-term average groundwater recharge (GWR) in the 2050s. Long-term average 
1961–1990 groundwater recharge (in mm/yr), and  per cent changes between 1961–1990 and 2041–2070, as 
computed by the WaterGAP Model applying four different climate change scenarios.
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